
PSC NO: 5 INTEREXCHANGE Addendum Type: PL 
Frontier Communications of America, Inc. Addendum Number: 1 
Initial Effective Date: September 12, 2003 
 

ADDENDUM 1 - FLEXIBLE RATE SCHEDULE 
SUBSCRIPTION CUSTOMER RECURRING CHARGES AND MINIMUM BILLS 

 
Page: 1 

 
Description Rate or Charge 

 
1. Billing cycle minimum 

usage charge 
 
Business 0 
 
Residential 0 
 

2. Billing cycle recurring 
service charge 
 
Business 0 
 
Residential 0 
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1. ADVANTAGE PLUS 
 

1.1 Day Rates 
 

Airline Miles Initial Minute Each Additional Minute 
0 - 18 $.1710 $.1710 
19 - 44 .1710 .1710 
45 - 65 .1890 .1890 
66 - 104 .2070 .2070 
105 - 164 .2070 .2070 
165+ .2250 .2250 
 

1.2 Evening Rates 
 

Airline Miles Initial Minute Each Additional Minute 
0 - 18 $.1170 $.1170 
19 - 44 .1260 .1260 
45 - 65 .1260 .1260 
66 - 104 .1350 .1350 
105 - 164 .1440 .1440 
165+ .1530 .1530 
 

1.3 Night/Weekend Rates 
 

Airline Miles Initial Minute Each Additional Minute 
0 - 18 $.0900 $.0900 
19 - 44 .0990 .0990 
45 - 65 .1080 .1080 
66 - 104 .1170 .1170 
105 - 164 .1170 .1170 
165+ .1170 .1170 
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2. Reserved for future use (T)(D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 (D) 
 
3. BUSINESS PLUS  Effective Rate 
 

Day Rates $0.18 
Evening Rates $0.16 
Night/Weekend Rates $0.16 
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4. HOME CONNECTIONS Effective Rate 

 
Rate Period 1 $0.25 
Rate Period 2 $0.10 
 

5. Reserved for future use (T)(D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 (D) 
 

6. Reserved for future use (T)(D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 (D) 
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7. FRONTIER XL 
 

7.1 IntraLATA 
 
Monthly Usage 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 
$0.00 - 99.99 $.0300 $.0300 $.0300 
$100.00 - 299.99 .0250 .0225 .0200 
$300.00 - 499.99 .0225 .0200 .0175 
$500.00 - 999.99 .0200 .0175 .0150 
$1000.00 - 2499.99 .0175 .0150 .0150 
$2500.00 + .0150 .0150 .0150 
 

7.2 InterLATA Band 1 Rates 
 
Monthly Usage 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 
$0.00 - 99.99 $.0300 $.0300 $.0300 
$100.00 - 299.99 .0250 .0225 .0200 
$300.00 - 499.99 .0225 .0200 .0175 
$500.00 - 999.99 .0200 .0175 .0150 
$1000.00 - 2499.99 .0175 .0150 .0150 
$2500.00 + .0150 .0150 .0150 
 

7.3 InterLATA Band 2 Rates 
 
Monthly Usage 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 
$0.00 - 99.99 $.0790 $.0790 $.0790 
$100.00 - 299.99 .0750 .0725 .0690 
$300.00 - 499.99 .0725 .0690 .0650 
$500.00 - 999.99 .0690 .0675 .0625 
$1000.00 - 2499.99 .0675 .0650 .0600 
$2500.00 + .0675 .0625 .0575 
 

7.4 Monthly Minimum Billing $25.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Vice President Regulatory, 180 South Clinton Avenue, Rochester, NY 14646 

Received: 03/25/2004 Status: CANCELLED
Effective Date: 04/08/2004

Cancelled by Doc. Num. 2 effective 09/29/2004



PSC NO: 5 INTEREXCHANGE Addendum Type: PL 
Frontier Communications of America, Inc. Addendum Number: 1 
Initial Effective Date: September 12, 2003 
 

ADDENDUM 1 - FLEXIBLE RATE SCHEDULE continued 
SERVICE RATES continued 

 
Page: 6 

 
8. INTERSTATE 4.9 
 

8.1 Version A Effective Rate 
 
Day $0.099 
Evening $0.099 
Night/Weekend $0.099 
 
Monthly Recurring Charges $5.99 

 
8.2 Version B 
 

8.2.1 Outbound (1+) 
 

Day $0.099 
Evening $0.099 
Night/Weekend $0.099 
 

8.2.2 Inbound (8xx) 
 

Day $0.099 
Evening $0.099 
Night/Weekend $0.099 
 

8.2.3 Calling Card $0.280 
 
8.2.4 Monthly Recurring Charges $5.99 
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9. HOME CONNECTIONS II 
 

The following per minute usage rates apply to all Home Connections 1+ calls: 
 
 Business Hour Off Hour 
 
InterLata $0.2500 $0.1000 
IntraLATA* $0.0900 $0.0900 
 
* A $3.00 monthly minimum usage guarantee applies per customer account. 

 
10. FRONTIER EXACT RATE II 
 

The following per minute rate is applicable to all Frontier Exact Rate II calls as specified below: 
 
 Rate per Minute 
 
Outbound $0.07 
IntraLATA $0.07 
 (D) 
 
 
 
 (D) 
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11. Freedom Calling Version A (N) 

 
OVERAGE RATE PER MINUTE 

BOT 
Block of Time 

Minutes 
IntraLATA InterLATA/ 

IntraState 

300 $0.1000 $0.1000 
600 $0.0900 $0.0900 

 (N) 
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12. Reserved for future use (T)(D) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 (D) 
 

13. Reserved for future use (T)(D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 (D) 
 

14. Reserved for future use (T)(D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 (D) 
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15. FRONTIER COMMUNITY CHOICE 
 

15.1 Outbound 1+: 
 

0-75 mi. Month-to-Month 12 Month 24 Month 36 Month 
$0 MMUL $.0500 $.0500 $.0500 $.0500 
$25 MMUL $.0500 $.0500 $.0500 $.0500 
$100 MMUL $.0500 $.0500 $.0500 $.0500 
 
75 mi.+ Month-to-Month 12 Month 24 Month 36 Month 
$0 MMUL $.0990 $.0950 $.0925 $.0900 
$25 MMUL $.0950 $.0925 $.0900 $.0875 
$100 MMUL $.0925 $.0900 $.0875 $.0850 

 
15.2 Inbound (8xx): 
 

 Month-to-Month 12 Month 24 Month 36 Month 
$0 MMUL $.1040 $.1000 $.0975 $.0950 
$25 MMUL $.1000 $.0975 $.0950 $.0925 
$100 MMUL $.0975 $.0950 $.0925 $.0900 

 
 (D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 (D) 
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16. FRONTIER LINK ONE 
 

16.1 Outbound 1+: 
 
0-75 mi. Month-to-Month 12 Month 24 Month 36 Month 
$         0 MMUL $.0500 $.0500 $.0500 $.0500 
$     500 MMUL $.0500 $.0500 $.0500 $.0500 
$  1,000 MMUL $.0500 $.0500 $.0500 $.0500 
$  3,000 MMUL $.0500 $.0500 $.0500 $.0500 
$  5,000 MMUL $.0500 $.0500 $.0500 $.0500 
$  7,500 MMUL $.0500 $.0500 $.0500 $.0500 
$10,000 MMUL $.0500 $.0500 $.0500 $.0500 
 
75 mi.+ Month-to-Month 12 Month 24 Month 36 Month 
$         0 MMUL $.0890 $.0850 $.0825 $.0800 
$     500 MMUL $.0850 $.0825 $.0770 $.0775 
$  1,000 MMUL $.0825 $.0725 $.0725 $.0725 
$  3,000 MMUL $.0800 $.0725 $.0725 $.0725 
$  5,000 MMUL $.0775 $.0725 $.0725 $.0725 
$  7,500 MMUL $.0750 $.0725 $.0725 $.0725 
$10,000 MMUL $.0725 $.0725 $.0725 $.0725 

 
16.2 Inbound (8xx): 

 
 Month-to-Month 12 Month 24 Month 36 Month 
$         0 MMUL $.0940 $.0900 $.0875 $.0850 
$     500 MMUL $.0900 $.0875 $.0840 $.0825 
$  1,000 MMUL $.0875 $.0775 $.0775 $.0775 
$  3,000 MMUL $.0850 $.0775 $.0775 $.0775 
$  5,000 MMUL $.0825 $.0775 $.0775 $.0775 
$  7,500 MMUL $.0800 $.0775 $.0775 $.0775 
$10,000 MMUL $.0775 $.0775 $.0775 $.0775 
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 (D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 (D) 
 
17. FRONTIER ONE 

 
The following per minute usage rates apply to all Frontier One 1+ calls: 
 
 Day Evening/Night Weekend 
InterLATA $0.1700 $0.1700 $0.1700 
IntraLATA# $0.1000 $0.1000 $0.1000 

 
 (D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 (D) 
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18. PRIORITYPLAN 
 

18.1 The following per minute base rates are applicable to PriorityPlan switched and dedicated 
inbound and outbound calls: 
 
Switched 
Inbound & Outbound $0.1050 per minute 
IntraLATA $0.0732 per minute 
Dedicated 
Inbound & Outbound $0.0800 per minute 
IntraLATA $0.0675 per minute 

 
18.2 The following per minute rates are applicable to all PriorityPlan switched inbound and 

outbound term plan calls: 
 
 MMUL Rate per Minute 
1 Year Term $  2,500 $0.0861 
IntraLATA $  2,500 $0.0600 
1 Year Term $  5,000 $0.0861 
IntraLATA $  5,000 $0.0600 
1 Year Term $10,000 $0.0861 
IntraLATA $10,000 $0.0600 
1 Year Term $25,000 $0.0861 
IntraLATA $25,000 $0.0600 
2 Year Term $  2,500 $0.0861 
IntraLATA $  2,500 $0.0600 
2 Year Term $  5,000 $0.0861 
IntraLATA $  5,000 $0.0600 
2 Year Term $10,000 $0.0861 
IntraLATA $10,000 $0.0600 
2 Year Term $25,000 $0.0861 
IntraLATA $25,000 $0.0600 
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18. PRIORITYPLAN 
 

18.3 The following per minute rates are applicable to all PriorityPlan dedicated inbound and 
outbound term plan calls: 
 
 MMUL Rate per Minute 
1 Year Term $2,500 $0.0568 
IntraLATA $2,500 $0.0479 
1 Year Term $5,000 $0.0568 
IntraLATA $5,000 $0.0479 
1 Year Term $10,000 $0.0568 
IntraLATA $10,000 $0.0479 
1 Year Term $25,000 $0.0568 
IntraLATA $25,000 $0.0479 
2 Year Term $2,500 $0.0568 
IntraLATA $2,500 $0.0479 
2 Year Term $5,000 $0.0568 
IntraLATA $5,000 $0.0479 
2 Year Term $10,000 $0.0568 
IntraLATA $10,000 $0.0479 
2 Year Term $25,000 $0.0568 
IntraLATA $25,000 $0.0479 
 

19. FRONTIER HOMETOWN SAVER 
 
The following per minute rates are applicable to all Frontier Hometown Saver calls: 
 
 Per Minute Rate 
Monday through Saturday $0.09 
Sunday and Holidays* $0.05 
Monthly Recurring Charge $2.99 
 
* New Years Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, Christmas Day. 
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20. SIGNATURE PLUS 
 

20.1 Switched 
 
20.1.1 The following per minute Base Rates are applicable to all Signature Plus 

switched inbound (8XX) and outbound calls: 
 
Inbound & Outbound $0.1175 
IntraLATA $0.0975 
 
Term Plan Discounts - Switched: 
 
 1 Year Term 2 Year Term 3 Year Term 
MMUC Month-to-Month Discount Discount Discount 
$1,000 26.00% 26.00% 28.00% 30.00% 
$3,000 27.00% 27.00% 29.00% 31.00% 
$5,000 28.00% 28.00% 30.00% 32.00% 
$7,500 29.00% 29.00% 31.00% 33.00% 
$10,000 30.00% 30.00% 32.00% 34.00% 
 

20.1.2 Discounts 
 
The following discounts are applicable to all Signature Plus switched inbound 
(8XX) and outbound calls, as specified below, when Subscribers who are also 
Customers of a Local Service Provider with whom the Carrier has an appropriate 
billing and collection agreement: 
 
(A) Term Plan Discounts – Switched (InterLATA): 
 
 1 Year Term 2 Year Term 3 Year Term 
MMUC Month-to-Month Discount Discount Discount 
$25 36.17% 44.68% 44.68% 46.68% 
$100 38.30% 46.81% 46.81% 46.81% 
$300 38.30% 46.81% 46.81% 46.81% 
$1,000 40.43% 48.94% 48.94% 48.94% 
$3,000 42.55% 48.94% 48.94% 48.94% 
$5,000 44.68% 48.94% 48.94% 51.06% 
$7,500 46.81% 48.94% 51.06% 53.19% 
$10,000 48.94% 51.06% 53.19% 55.32% 
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20. SIGNATURE PLUS continued 
 

20.1 Switched 
 
20.1.2 Discounts continued 
 

(B) Term Plan Discounts - Switched (IntraLATA): 
 
 1 Year Term 2 Year Term 3 Year Term 
MMUC Month-to-Month Discount Discount Discount 
$25 35.90% 35.90% 35.90% 35.90% 
$100 38.46% 38.46% 38.46% 38.46% 
$300 38.46% 38.46% 38.46% 38.46% 
$1,000 41.03% 41.03% 41.03% 41.03% 
$3,000 43.59% 43.59% 43.59% 43.59% 
$5,000 46.15% 46.15% 46.15% 46.15% 
$7,500 48.72% 48.72% 48.72% 48.72% 
$10,000 51.28% 51.28% 51.28% 51.28% 

 
20.2 Dedicated (Intrastate) 

 
20.2.1 (Inbound & Outbound) Base Rate* 

 Per Minute 
Term Plan Base Rate Intrastate $0.0800 
 

20.2.2 Discounts 
 

Discount Schedule – Dedicated Outbound (1+) and Inbound (8xx): 
 
 1Year Term 2Year Term 3 Year Term 
MMUC Discount Discount Discount 
$1,000 40.00% 41.25% 42.50% 
$3,000 40.63% 41.88% 43.13% 
$5,000 41.25% 42.50% 43.75% 
$7,500 41.88% 43.13% 44.38% 
$10,000 42.50% 43.75% 45.00% 
$15,000 43.13% 44.38% 45.00% 
$25,000 45.00% 45.00% 45.00% 
$35,000 45.00% 45.00% 45.00% 
$50,000 45.00% 45.00% 45.00% 
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20. SIGNATURE PLUS continued 
 

20.3 Dedicated (IntraLATA) continued 
 

20.3.1 (Inbound & Outbound) Base Rate* 
 Per Minute* 
Term Plan Base Rate IntraLATA $0.0675 
 

20.3.2 Discount Schedule – Dedicated Outbound (1+) and Inbound (8xx): 
 
 1Year Term 2Year Term 3 Year Term 
MMUC Discount Discount Discount 
$1,000 28.89% 30.37% 31.857% 
$3,000 29.63% 31.11% 32.59% 
$5,000 30.37% 31.85% 33.33% 
$7,500 31.11% 32.59% 34.07% 
$10,000 31.85% 33.33% 34.81% 
$15,000 32.59% 34.07% 34.81% 
$25,000 34.81% 34.81% 34.81% 
$35,000 34.81% 34.81% 34.81% 
$50,000 34.81% 34.81% 34.81% 

 
This Rate Plan applies only where an appropriate billing and collection 
agreement exists between the Carrier and the Local Exchange Company. 
 
* This Rate Plan applies only where an appropriate billing and collection 

agreement exists between the Carrier and the following Local Exchange 
Company(ies): 
 

Frontier Communication of Rochester 
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21. FRONTIER ADVANTAGE 

 
21.1 The following Monthly Usage Guarantee (MUG) levels and per minute rates are 

applicable to all Frontier Advantage 1+ calls on a Month-to-Month basis as specified 
below: 
 
Mileage $0 MUG $25 MUG $100 MUG 
0 – 75 $0.0590 $0.0590 $0.0590 (I) 
75+ $0.0990 $0.0950 $0.0925 
 

21.2 The following Monthly Usage Guarantee (MUG) levels and per minute rates are 
applicable to all Frontier Advantage 8XX calls on a Month-to-Month basis as specified 
below: 
 
 $0 MUG $25 MUG $100 MUG 
 $0.0990 $0.0950 $0.0925 
 

21.3 The following Monthly Recurring Charge (MRC) is applicable to all subscribers of Frontier 
Advantage service plan: 
 
 MRC 
Per Account $4.99 (I) 
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22. Reserved for future use (T)(D) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 (D) 
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23. Reserved for future use (T)(D) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 (D) 
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 (D) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 (D) 
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24. Reserved for future use (T)(D) 

 
 
 
 
 
 (D) 
 

25. Reserved for future use (T)(D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 (D) 
 

26. Reserved for future use (T)(D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 (D) 
 

27. FRONTIER FLEX 800 
 
Version A and B 
 
27.1 The following per minute rates are applicable to all Frontier Flex 800 calls: 
 

Rate Per Minute: $0.17 
 
27.2 A $1.20 per call surcharge will be applied to all calls requiring manual intervention. 
 
27.3 A $0.30 Calling Card surcharge will be applied to all outbound calls made using the dial 

tone PIRN. 
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28. FRONTIER SIMPLE 7 
 

28.1 The following per minute rates are applicable to all Frontier Simple 7 calls: 
 

 Per Minute 
Outbound (1+) $0.0700 
Inbound (8xx) $0.0750 

 
28.2 A $1.20 per call surcharge will be applied to all calls requiring manual intervention. 

 
29. EZ PLAN 

 
The following per minute rates are applicable to all EZ Plan and 8XX calls as specified below: 
 
 Rate Per Minute 
 MMUC InterLATA IntraLATA 
Month-To-Month $     0 $0.1000 $0.0700 
15 Month Term Plan $  500 $0.0950 $0.0700 
 $1000 $0.0900 $0.0700 
30 Month Term Plan $  500 $0.0950 $0.0700 
 $1000 $0.0900 $0.0700 
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30. EZ PLAN II 
 

The following per minute rates are applicable to all EZ Plan II inbound and outbound calls: 
 
 MMUL Rate per Minute 
Month-to-Month $10 $0.0980 
IntraLATA $10 $0.0600  
15 Month Term $100 $0.0960 
IntraLATA $100 $0.0600  
15 Month Term $500 $0.0940 
IntraLATA $500 $0.0600  
15 Month Term $1,000 $0.0920 
IntraLATA $1,000 $0.0600  
15 Month Term $1,500 $0.0900 
IntraLATA $1,500 $0.0600  
30 Month Term $100 $0.0960 
IntraLATA $100 $0.0600  
30 Month Term $500 $0.0940 
IntraLATA $500 $0.0600  
30 Month Term $1,000 $0.0920 
IntraLATA $1,000 $0.0600  
30 Month Term $1,500 $0.0900 
IntraLATA $1,500 $0.0600 
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31. LOCAL RATES 
 

Band Initial Period Each Add'l Min 
 
Band A Timed $0.50 $0.10 
Band A Untimed – – 
Band B $0.50 $0.10 
Band C $0.50 $0.20 
Band D $0.50 $0.20 
Band E $1.00 $0.30 
Band F $1.00 $0.30 
 

32. COMMERCIAL SERVICES 
 

32.1 1+ Toll Resale 
 
32.1.1 Monthly Service Fee $0 
 
32.1.2 Service Installation $0 
 
32.1.3 Usage Charges 

 
 PER MINUTE 

Total Monthly Usage Day Evening Night 
$0 - $500.00 $.180 $.180 $.180 

$500.00 - $2000.00 $.160 $.160 $.160 
$2000.00 - Over $.145 $.145 $.145 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Vice President Regulatory, 180 South Clinton Avenue, Rochester, NY 14646 

Received: 03/25/2004 Status: CANCELLED
Effective Date: 04/08/2004

Cancelled by Doc. Num. 2 effective 09/29/2004



PSC NO: 5 INTEREXCHANGE Addendum Type: PL 
Frontier Communications of America, Inc. Addendum Number: 1 
Initial Effective Date: January 10, 2004 
 

ADDENDUM 1 - FLEXIBLE RATE SCHEDULE continued 
SERVICE RATES continued 

 
Page: 26 

 
32. COMMERCIAL SERVICES continued 

 
32.2 LEC Billed Business 
 

 PER MINUTE PER CALL 
Outbound (1+) - InterLATA $.1425  
Outbound (1+) - IntraLATA $.1250  
800 Service - InterLATA $.1425  
800 Service - IntraLATA $.1250  

 (D) 
 
32.3 Business 1+ Switched 
 

 PER MINUTE PER CALL 
Outbound (1+) - InterLATA $.1290  
Outbound (1+) - IntraLATA $.0950  
800 Service - InterLATA $.1290  
800 Service - IntraLATA $.1290  

 (D) 
 
32.4 Business 250 Plus 
 

Option 1 PER MINUTE PER CALL 
Outbound (1+) - InterLATA $.1290  
Outbound (1+) - IntraLATA $.0950  
800 Service - InterLATA $.1290  
800 Service - IntraLATA $.0950  

 (D) 
 

Option 2 PER MINUTE PER CALL 
Outbound (1+) - InterLATA $.1290  
Outbound (1+) - IntraLATA $.0950  
800 Service - InterLATA $.1290  
800 Service - IntraLATA $.0950  

 (D) 
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32. COMMERCIAL SERVICES continued 

 
32.5 Reserved for future use (T)(D) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 (D) 
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32. COMMERCIAL SERVICES continued 

 
Reserved for future use (T)(D) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 (D) 
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32. COMMERCIAL SERVICES continued 

 
Reserved for future use (T)(D) 
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32. COMMERCIAL SERVICES continued 

 
Reserved for future use (T)(D) 
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32. COMMERCIAL SERVICES continued 

 
Reserved for future use (T)(D) 
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32. COMMERCIAL SERVICES continued 

 
Reserved for future use (T)(D) 
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32. COMMERCIAL SERVICES continued 

 
Reserved for future use (T)(D) 
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32. COMMERCIAL SERVICES continued 

 
Reserved for future use (T)(D) 
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32. COMMERCIAL SERVICES continued 

 
Reserved for future use (T)(D) 
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32. COMMERCIAL SERVICES continued 

 
 (D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 (D) 
 
32.6 Point To Point Service Rates 

 
32.6.1 Monthly Recurring Charges 
 

INTER-OFFICE CHANNEL (IOC) 
Mileage Fixed Per Mile 

DSI - 1.544 Mbps 
1 - 50 $1,500.00 $8.00 

51 - 150 $1,500.00 $7.50 
151 - 1500 $1,700.00 $6.00 

1501+ $1,700.00 $5.70 
56 Kbps 

1 - 350 $250.00 $3.00 
351 - 750 $250.00 $2.00 

751 - 1500 $250.00 $1.00 
1501+ $250.00 $0.70 

Voice Grade 
1 - 750 $250.00 $0.36 

751 - 1500 $200.00 $0.40 
1501+ $200.00 $0.45 
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32. COMMERCIAL SERVICES continued 
 

32.6 Point To Point Service Rates continued 
 
32.6.1 Monthly Recurring Charges continued 
 

The following discounts apply to the above IOC charges: 
 

TERM DS1 56K VOICE 
1 Year 34% 14% 2% 
2 Year 35% 17% 4% 
3 Year 36% 20% 6% 
4 Year 37% 22% 8% 
5 Year 38% 24% 10% 

 
ACCESS COORDINATION FUNCTION (ACF) 

 per local loop 
DS1 $85.00 
56K $29.77 
VOICE $29.75 

 
CENTRAL OFFICE CONNECTION (COC) 

 per local loop 
DS1 $275.00 
56K $21.30 
VOICE $22.10 

 
LOCAL LOOP 

DS1 actual telco cost 
56K actual telco cost 
VOICE actual telco cost 
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32. COMMERCIAL SERVICES continued 
 

32.6 Point To Point Service Rates continued 
 
32.6.2 Initial Non-Recurring Charges 

 
ACCESS COORDINATION FUNCTION (ACF) 

 per local loop 
DS1 $215.00 
56K $287.00 
VOICE $174.00 

 
CENTRAL OFFICE CONNECTION (COC) 

 per local loop 
DS1 $340.00 
56K $252.00 
VOICE $215.00 

 
LOCAL LOOP 

DS1 actual telco cost 
56K actual telco cost 
VOICE actual telco cost 

 
*The Company may waive the above non-recurring charges from time to time. 
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32. COMMERCIAL SERVICES continued 
 

32.7 Citizens Business Long Distance 
 

PER MINUTE RATES 
 1+ RATES TOLL FREE CALLING CARD 
IN-STATE $0.075 $0.075 $0.160 
INTRALATA $0.075 $0.075 $0.160 
INTERSTATE $0.070 $0.070 $0.160 

 
SERVICE CHARGES 

CALLING CARD SURCHARGE $0.60 
MONTHLY RECURRING CHARGE $.95 

 
TERM & VOLUME DISCOUNT PLAN 

 PER MINUTE RATES 
No Term 1 Year 2 Years  
$0.0750 $0.0725 $0.0700  
$0.0725 $0.0700 $0.0675  
$0.0700 $0.0675 $0.0650  
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33. RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 
 

33.1 Plan I 
 

1+ SWITCHED ACCESS - InterLATA 
Mileage Day Evening Night & Wknd 

Band 1st min add’l min 1st min add’l min 1st min add’l min 
1 - 18 $.2600 $.1600 $.1200 $.1100 $.1100 $.0900 

19 - 44 $.2700 $.1700 $.1300 $.1100 $.1100 $.1000 
45 - 65 $.3000 $.1800 $.1400 $.1300 $.1100 $.1100 
66 - 104 $.3100 $.1900 $.1500 $.1500 $.1300 $.1200 

105 - 164 $.3100 $.1900 $.1600 $.1600 $.1300 $.1200 
165+ $.3300 $.2000 $.1600 $.1600 $.1400 $.1300 

 
1+ SWITCHED ACCESS - IntraLATA 

Mileage Day Evening Night & Wknd 
Band 1st min add’l min 1st min add’l min 1st min add’l min 
0 - 8 $.1599 $.0433 $.0899 $.0267 $.0500 $.0155 
9 - 13 $.2190 $.0609 $.1200 $.0394 $.0650 $.0230 

14 - 44 $.2200 $.1399 $.1300 $.0833 $.0703 $.0491 
45+ $.2200 $.1733 $.1300 $.1037 $.0703 $.0598 

 
 (D) 
 
 
 (D) 
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33. RESIDENTIAL SERVICE continued 
 

33.2 Plan 2 
 

 PER MINUTE PER CALL 
 Peak Off-Peak  

Outbound - InterLATA $.2200 $.1000  
Outbound - IntraLATA $.1400 $.1000  
800 Service - InterLATA $.2500 $.2500  
800 Service - IntraLATA $.2500 $.2500  

 (D) 
 

33.3 Citizens Simple Rate 
 

 PER MINUTE PER CALL 
Outbound - InterLATA $.1700  
Outbound - IntraLATA $.1000  
800 Service $.2500  

 (D) 
 

33.4 Plan 4 
 

33.4.1 Monthly Service Fee 
 
Outbound $4.95 
 

33.4.2 Usage Charges 
 

 PER MINUTE PER CALL 
Outbound - InterLATA $.0900  
Outbound - IntraLATA $.0900  
800 Service $.2500  

 (D) 
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33. RESIDENTIAL SERVICE continued 
 

33.5 Citizens Residential Freedom Plans 
 

 PER MINUTE 
 RED WHITE BLUE 
Outbound (1+) - IntraLATA $0.06 $0.08 $0.10 
Outbound (1+) - Intrastate $0.08 $0.10 $0.11 

 
34. Reserved for future use (T)(D) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 (D) 
 

35. Reserved for future use (T)(D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 (D) 
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36 Reserved for future use (T)(D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 (D) 
 
37. TELCARD CALLING SERVICE 

 
 Day Evening Night/Weekend 
 Initial Add'l Initial Add'l Initial Add'l 
Mileage Minute Minute Minute Minute Minute Minute 
0 - 18 $.3500 $.3500 $.3500 $.3500 $.3500 $.3500 
19 - 44 .3500 .3500 .3500 .3500 .3500 .3500 
45 - 65 .3500 .3500 .3500 .3500 .3500 .3500 
66 -104 .3500 .3500 .3500 .3500 .3500 .3500 
105 -164 .3500 .3500 .3500 .3500 .3500 .3500 
165 +  .3500 .3500 .3500 .3500 .3500 .3500 
 
User Dialed Calling Card: $0.35 
 
Operator Dialed Calling Card: $1.62 
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38. FRONTIER TRAVELCARD 

 
The following intrastate per minute rates apply to all Carrier customers who select the Calling 
Card Plan, when their long distance calls are made through TravelCard. 
 

Day/Evening/Weekend 
Including Carrier recognized holidays 

 
Month-to-Month $0.28/minute 
1 Year Term Plan $0.23/minute 
2 Year Term Plan $0.21/minute 
3 Year Term Plan $0.17/minute 

 
* An additional $1.25 per call surcharge will be assessed on all TravelCard Calling Card calls 

placed when manual intervention is required.  Frontier VIP calls made for intrastate Directory 
Assistance will be charged $1.99 per call. 

 
39. FRONTIER VIP 
 

39.1 VIP Standard - Dedicated Term Plan Discounts 
 

1. InterLATA - 1+ Outbound 
 

* Base Rate (Month-to-Month and Term):  $0.0723 
  
 MTM 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 

Total Billing Discount Discount Discount Discount 
<$100 0.00% 2.00% 4.00% 6.00% 
$100  1.40% 3.40% 4.00% 6.00% 
$300  2.00% 4.00% 6.00% 20.00% 
$500  4.00% 6.00% 8.00% 22.67% 

$1,000  7.00% 18.00% 23.00% 38.70% 
$2,500  7.00% 18.00% 23.00% 38.70% 
$5,000  7.00% 18.00% 23.00% 38.70% 

$10,000  7.00% 18.00% 23.00% 38.70% 
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39. FRONTIER VIP continued 
 

39.1 VIP Standard - Dedicated Term Plan Discounts continued 
 

2. InterLATA - Toll Free Inbound 
 
* Base Rate (Month-to-Month and Term):  $0.0723 
  
 MTM 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 

Total Billing Discount Discount Discount Discount 
<$100 0.00% 2.00% 4.00% 6.00% 
$100  1.40% 3.40% 4.00% 6.00% 
$300  2.00% 4.00% 6.00% 20.00% 
$500  4.00% 6.00% 8.00% 22.67% 

$1,000  7.00% 18.00% 23.00% 38.70% 
$2,500  7.00% 18.00% 23.00% 38.70% 
$5,000  7.00% 18.00% 23.00% 38.70% 

$10,000  7.00% 18.00% 23.00% 38.70% 
 
3. IntraLATA - 1+ Outbound 

 
* Base Rate (Month-to-Month and Term):  $0.0723 
  
 MTM 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 

Total Billing Discount Discount Discount Discount 
<$100 0.00% 2.00% 4.00% 6.00% 
$100  1.40% 3.40% 4.00% 6.00% 
$300  2.00% 4.00% 6.00% 20.00% 
$500  4.00% 6.00% 8.00% 22.67% 

$1,000  7.00% 18.00% 23.00% 38.70% 
$2,500  7.00% 18.00% 23.00% 38.70% 
$5,000  7.00% 18.00% 23.00% 38.70% 

$10,000  7.00% 18.00% 23.00% 38.70% 
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39. FRONTIER VIP continued 
 

39.1 VIP Standard - Dedicated Term Plan Discounts continued 
 
4. IntraLATA - Toll Free Inbound 

 
* Base Rate (Month-to-Month and Term):  $0.0723 
  
 MTM 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 

Total Billing Discount Discount Discount Discount 
<$100 0.00% 2.00% 4.00% 6.00% 
$100  1.40% 3.40% 4.00% 6.00% 
$300  2.00% 4.00% 6.00% 20.00% 
$500  4.00% 6.00% 8.00% 22.67% 

$1,000  7.00% 18.00% 23.00% 38.70% 
$2,500  7.00% 18.00% 23.00% 38.70% 
$5,000  7.00% 18.00% 23.00% 38.70% 

$10,000  7.00% 18.00% 23.00% 38.70% 
 

39.2 VIP Plus - Dedicated Term Plan Discounts 
 
1. InterLATA - 1+ Outbound 

 
* Base Rate (Month-to-Month and Term):  $0.0723 
  
 MTM 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 

Total Billing Discount Discount Discount Discount 
<$100 0.00% 2.00% 4.00% 6.00% 
$100  1.40% 3.40% 4.00% 6.00% 
$300  2.00% 4.00% 6.00% 20.00% 
$500  4.00% 6.00% 8.00% 22.67% 

$1,000  7.00% 18.00% 23.00% 38.70% 
$2,500  10.00% 21.00% 26.00% 41.30% 
$5,000  13.00% 23.00% 28.00% 42.80% 

$10,000  15.00% 25.00% 30.00% 44.00% 
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39. FRONTIER VIP continued 
 

39.2 VIP Plus - Dedicated Term Plan Discounts continued 
 
2. InterLATA - Toll Free Inbound 

 
* Base Rate (Month-to-Month and Term):  $0.0723 
 
 MTM 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 

Total Billing Discount Discount Discount Discount 
<$100 0.00% 2.00% 4.00% 6.00% 
$100  1.40% 3.40% 4.00% 6.00% 
$300  2.00% 4.00% 6.00% 20.00% 
$500  4.00% 6.00% 8.00% 22.67% 

$1,000  7.00% 18.00% 23.00% 38.70% 
$2,500  10.00% 21.00% 26.00% 41.30% 
$5,000  13.00% 23.00% 28.00% 42.80% 

$10,000  15.00% 25.00% 30.00% 44.00% 
 

3. IntraLATA - 1+ Outbound 
 
* Base Rate (Month-to-Month and Term):  $0.0723 
 
 MTM 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 

Total Billing Discount Discount Discount Discount 
<$100 0.00% 2.00% 4.00% 6.00% 
$100  1.40% 3.40% 4.00% 6.00% 
$300  2.00% 4.00% 6.00% 20.00% 
$500  4.00% 6.00% 8.00% 22.67% 

$1,000  7.00% 18.00% 23.00% 38.70% 
$2,500  10.00% 21.00% 26.00% 41.30% 
$5,000  13.00% 23.00% 28.00% 42.80% 

$10,000  15.00% 25.00% 30.00% 44.00% 
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39. FRONTIER VIP continued 
 

39.2 VIP Plus - Dedicated Term Plan Discounts continued 
 
4. IntraLATA - Toll Free Inbound 

 
* Base Rate (Month-to-Month and Term):  $0.0723 
 
 MTM 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 

Total Billing Discount Discount Discount Discount 
<$100 0.00% 2.00% 4.00% 6.00% 
$100  1.40% 3.40% 4.00% 6.00% 
$300  2.00% 4.00% 6.00% 20.00% 
$500  4.00% 6.00% 8.00% 22.67% 

$1,000  7.00% 18.00% 23.00% 38.70% 
$2,500  10.00% 21.00% 26.00% 41.30% 
$5,000  13.00% 23.00% 28.00% 42.80% 

$10,000  15.00% 25.00% 30.00% 44.00% 
 

39.3 VIP Standard - Switched Term Plan Discounts 
 
1. InterLATA - 1+ Outbound 

 
* Base Rate (Month-to-Month and Term):  $0.0750 
  
 MTM 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 

Total Billing Discount Discount Discount Discount 
<$100 0.00% 2.00% 4.00% 6.00% 
$100  1.40% 3.40% 4.00% 6.00% 
$300  2.00% 4.00% 6.00% 20.00% 
$500  4.00% 6.00% 8.00% 22.67% 

$1,000  7.00% 18.00% 23.00% 38.70% 
$2,500  7.00% 18.00% 23.00% 38.70% 
$5,000  7.00% 18.00% 23.00% 38.70% 

$10,000  7.00% 18.00% 23.00% 38.70% 
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39. FRONTIER VIP continued 
 

39.3 VIP Standard - Switched Term Plan Discounts continued 
 
2. InterLATA - Toll Free Inbound 

 
* Base Rate (Month-to-Month and Term):  $0.0750 
 
 MTM 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 

Total Billing Discount Discount Discount Discount 
<$100 0.00% 2.00% 4.00% 6.00% 
$100  1.40% 3.40% 4.00% 6.00% 
$300  2.00% 4.00% 6.00% 20.00% 
$500  4.00% 6.00% 8.00% 22.67% 

$1,000  7.00% 18.00% 23.00% 38.70% 
$2,500  7.00% 18.00% 23.00% 38.70% 
$5,000  7.00% 18.00% 23.00% 38.70% 

$10,000  7.00% 18.00% 23.00% 38.70% 
 
3. IntraLATA - 1+ Outbound 

 
* Base Rate (Month-to-Month and Term):  $0.0750 
 
 MTM 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 

Total Billing Discount Discount Discount Discount 
<$100 0.00% 2.00% 4.00% 6.00% 
$100  1.40% 3.40% 4.00% 6.00% 
$300  2.00% 4.00% 6.00% 20.00% 
$500  4.00% 6.00% 8.00% 22.67% 

$1,000  7.00% 18.00% 23.00% 38.70% 
$2,500  7.00% 18.00% 23.00% 38.70% 
$5,000  7.00% 18.00% 23.00% 38.70% 

$10,000  7.00% 18.00% 23.00% 38.70% 
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39. FRONTIER VIP continued 
 

39.3 VIP Standard - Switched Term Plan Discounts continued 
 
4. IntraLATA - Toll Free Inbound 

 
* Base Rate (Month-to-Month and Term):  $0.0750 
 
 MTM 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 

Total Billing Discount Discount Discount Discount 
<$100 0.00% 2.00% 4.00% 6.00% 
$100  1.40% 3.40% 4.00% 6.00% 
$300  2.00% 4.00% 6.00% 20.00% 
$500  4.00% 6.00% 8.00% 22.67% 

$1,000  7.00% 18.00% 23.00% 38.70% 
$2,500  7.00% 18.00% 23.00% 38.70% 
$5,000  7.00% 18.00% 23.00% 38.70% 

$10,000  7.00% 18.00% 23.00% 38.70% 
 

39.4 VIP Plus - Switched Term Plan Discounts 
 
1. InterLATA - 1+ Outbound 

 

* Base Rate (Month-to-Month and Term): 
$0.0750 

 
 MTM 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 

Total Billing Discount Discount Discount Discount 
<$100 0.00% 2.00% 4.00% 6.00% 
$100  1.40% 3.40% 4.00% 6.00% 
$300  2.00% 4.00% 6.00% 20.00% 
$500  4.00% 6.00% 8.00% 22.67% 

$1,000  7.00% 18.00% 23.00% 38.70% 
$2,500  10.00% 21.00% 26.00% 41.30% 
$5,000  13.00% 23.00% 28.00% 42.80% 

$10,000  15.00% 25.00% 30.00% 44.00% 
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39. FRONTIER VIP continued 
 

39.4 VIP Plus - Switched Term Plan Discounts continued 
 
2. InterLATA - Toll Free Inbound 

 
* Base Rate (Month-to-Month and Term):  $0.0750 
 
 MTM 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 

Total Billing Discount Discount Discount Discount 
<$100 0.00% 2.00% 4.00% 6.00% 
$100  1.40% 3.40% 4.00% 6.00% 
$300  2.00% 4.00% 6.00% 20.00% 
$500  4.00% 6.00% 8.00% 22.67% 

$1,000  7.00% 18.00% 23.00% 38.70% 
$2,500  10.00% 21.00% 26.00% 41.30% 
$5,000  13.00% 23.00% 28.00% 42.80% 

$10,000  15.00% 25.00% 30.00% 44.00% 
 

3. IntraLATA - 1+ Outbound 
 
* Base Rate (Month-to-Month and Term):  $0.0750 
 
 MTM 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 

Total Billing Discount Discount Discount Discount 
<$100 0.00% 2.00% 4.00% 6.00% 
$100  1.40% 3.40% 4.00% 6.00% 
$300  2.00% 4.00% 6.00% 20.00% 
$500  4.00% 6.00% 8.00% 22.67% 

$1,000  7.00% 18.00% 23.00% 38.70% 
$2,500  10.00% 21.00% 26.00% 41.30% 
$5,000  13.00% 23.00% 28.00% 42.80% 

$10,000  15.00% 25.00% 30.00% 44.00% 
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39. FRONTIER VIP continued 
 

39.4 VIP Plus - Switched Term Plan Discounts continued 
 
4. IntraLATA - Toll Free Inbound 

 
* Base Rate (Month-to-Month and Term):  $0.0750 
 
 MTM 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 

Total Billing Discount Discount Discount Discount 
<$100 0.00% 2.00% 4.00% 6.00% 
$100  1.40% 3.40% 4.00% 6.00% 
$300  2.00% 4.00% 6.00% 20.00% 
$500  4.00% 6.00% 8.00% 22.67% 

$1,000  7.00% 18.00% 23.00% 38.70% 
$2,500  10.00% 21.00% 26.00% 41.30% 
$5,000  13.00% 23.00% 28.00% 42.80% 

$10,000  15.00% 25.00% 30.00% 44.00% 
 
40. FRONTIER FLEXMINUTES 

 
The following per minute rates are applicable to all Frontier FlexMinutes calls, except those calls 
utilizing the Flex800 service: 
 
 Per Minute 
Day $0.07 
Evening $0.07 
Night/Weekend $0.07 
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40. Frontier Choices Unlimited 
 

Associated ILEC Associated ILEC 
Frontier Choices Product 

Frontier Communications of 
New York 

Tier 1, 2, 3 

Frontier Communications of 
Sylvan Lake 

Tier 1, 2, 3 

Frontier Communications of 
Seneca Gorham 

Tier 1, 2, 3 

Ogden Telephone 
Company 

Tier 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 

Frontier Telephone of 
Rochester 

Tier 1, 2, 3 

Frontier Communications of 
New York 

Tier 4,5 

Frontier Communications of 
Sylvan Lake 

Tier 4, 5 

Frontier Communications of 
Seneca Gorham 

Tier 4, 5 

Frontier Telephone of 
Rochester 

Tier 4, 5 

 
40.1 Additional Phone Lines 

 Rate Per Minute 
Day $0.10 
Evening $0.10 
Night/Weekend $0.10 

 
41. FrontierWorks LD 
 

 Overage Rate per minute 
Block of Time 
(BOT) minutes 

IntraLATA/Intrastate InterLATA/Intratstate 

Free –100 $0.0900 $0.0900 
BOT-250 $0.0800 $0.0800 
BOT-500 $0.0800 $0.0800 
BOT-1000 $0.0800 $0.0800 
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1. CELLULAR SERVICE 
 

1.1 One Time Activation Fee $25.00* 
 

* Waived if customer has existing cellular service 
 
1.2 One Time Deactivation Fee $12.50 
 
1.3 Monthly Service Fee $15.50 
 
1.4 Usage Charges 

 
PER MINUTE Peak Off-Peak 

Rate $.2620 $.1700 
Roaming $.3600 $.3600 
Extended Roaming $.5900 $.5900 

 
2. DEDICATED FLEXCALL 
 

2.1 Monthly and Nonrecurring charges for dedicated access lines and billed at actual cost. 
 

2.2 Usage Charges 
 

 PER MINUTE 
 Day Evening Night 

Dedicated Outbound $.0800 $.0800 $.0800 
Dedicated 800 $.0800 $.0800 $.0800 

 (D) 
 

 
 
 (D) 
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3. Reserved for future use (T)(D) 

 (D) 
 (D) 
 

4. PARTNERSHIP MARKETING PROGRAM* 
 

 Day Period Non-Day Period 
Rate Per Minute $.155 $.155 

 
*Requires contract term commitment 

 
5. OPERATOR SERVICES 
 

32.1 Surcharge Per Call 
 
Types of Calls 
 
Person-to-Person $4.125 
Station -to-Station $1.800 
Third Number Billed $1.850 
Collect $1.800 
Telephone Company Credit $0.700 
Commercial Credit Card $0.700 
All Other $1.800 
Operator-Dialed Surcharge $0.875 
Directory Assistance $1.990 
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5. OPERATOR SERVICES continued 
 

32.2 Mileage Rates 
 

32.2.1 Customer Dialed Calling Card 
 

 Day Evening Night/Weekend 
 Initial Add'l Initial Add'l Initial Add'l 
Mileage Minute Minute Minute Minute Minute Minute 
  0 - 18 $.2700 $.1700 $.2200 $.1300 $.1700 $.1100 
19 - 44 .2900 .1800 .2300 .1500 .1800 .1200 
45 - 65 .3300 .1900 .2600 .1600 .2100 .1300 
66 -104 .3400 .2000 .2700 .1700 .2100 .1400 
105 -164 .3500 .2100 .2800 .1800 .2200 .1500 
165 +  .3600 .2200 .2900 .1900 .2300 .1600 

 
32.2.2 Operator Station 

 
 Day Evening Night/Weekend 
 Initial Add'l Initial Add'l Initial Add'l 
Mileage  Minute Minute Minute Minute Minute Minute 
0 - 18 $.2700 $.1700 $.2200 $.1300 $.1700 $.1100 
19 - 44 .2900 .1800 .2300 .1500 .1800 .1200 
45 - 65 .3300 .1900 .2600 .1600 .2100 .1300 
66 -104 .3400 .2000 .2700 .1700 .2100 .1400 
105 -164 .3500 .2100 .2800 .1800 .2200 .1500 
165 +  .3600 .2200 .2900 .1900 .2300 .1600 

 
32.2.3 Person-to-Person 

 
 Day Evening Night/Weekend 
 Initial Add'l Initial Add'l Initial Add'l 
Mileage Minute Minute Minute Minute Minute Minute 
0 - 18  $.2700 $.1700 $.2200 $.1300 $.1700 $.1100 
19 - 44 .2900 .1800 .2300 .1500 .1800 .1200 
45 - 65 3300 .1900 .2600 .1600 .2100 .1300 
66 -104 .3400 .2000 .2700 .1700 .2100 .1400 
105 -164 .3500 .2100 .2800 .1800 .2200 .1500 
165 +  .3600 .2200 .2900 .1900 .2300 .1600 
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6. 800 SERVICE 

 
 (T)(D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 (D) 
 
800 Plus (T) 
 
Day Evening Night/Weekend 
$.21 $.165 $.165 
 
Monthly Recurring Charge*: $10.00 
Installation Charge (nonrecurring): $20.00 
 
* Also includes interstate 800 service. 
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1. Contract Number 1 
 

1.1 Term and Renewal Option 
 

Terms of service will be month-to-month after completion of an initial twelve (12) month 
period which begins on the contract effective date.  At the end of the twelve (12) motnh 
period, service will continue pursuant to the rates and terms of the contract, on a month-
to-month basis until either the Customer or Company terminates the contract with at least 
thirty (30) days written notice.  When service terminates, the Customer shall be subject to 
all terms and conditions, including rates, set forth in applicable tariffs for any service 
furnished after the date of termination. 

 
1.2 Description of Service 

 
1+, 800 and Calling Card Service will be furnished in accordance with the terms and 
conditions as outlined in this tariff. 

 
1.3 Rates 

 
 PER MINUTE PER CALL 

1+ - InterLATA $.120  
1+ - IntraLATA $.095  
800 Service $.120  
Calling Card $.170 $.50 
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2. Contract Number 2 
 

2.1 Term and Renewal Option 
 

Terms of service will be month-to-month after completion of an initial twelve (12) month 
period which begins on the contract effective date.  At the end of the twelve (12) month 
period, service will continue pursuant to the rates and terms of the contract, on a month-
to-month basis until either the Customer or Company terminates the contract with at least 
thirty (30) days written notice.  When service terminates, the Customer shall be subject to 
all terms and conditions, including rates, set forth in applicable tariffs for any service 
furnished after the date of termination. 

 
2.2 Description of Service 

 
1+, 800 and Calling Card Service will be furnished in accordance with the terms and 
conditions as outlined in this tariff. 

 
2.3 Rates 

 
 PER MINUTE PER CALL 

1+ - InterLATA $.110  
1+ - IntraLATA $.095  
800 Service $.120  
Calling Card $.240 $.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Vice President Regulatory, 180 South Clinton Avenue, Rochester, NY 14646 

Received: 03/25/2004 Status: CANCELLED
Effective Date: 04/08/2004

Cancelled by Doc. Num. 2 effective 09/29/2004



PSC NO: 5 INTEREXCHANGE Addendum Type: PL 
Frontier Communications of America, Inc. Addendum Number: 1 
Initial Effective Date: September 12, 2003 
 

ADDENDUM 1 - FLEXIBLE RATE SCHEDULE continued 
CONTRACT OFFERINGS continued 

 
Page: 61 

 
3. Contract Number 3 
 

3.1 Term and Renewal Option 
 

Terms of service will be month-to-month after completion of an initial twelve (12) month 
period which begins on the contract effective date.  At the end of the twelve (12) month 
period, service will continue pursuant to the rates and terms of the contract, on a month-
to-month basis until either the Customer or Company terminates the contract with at least 
thirty (30) days written notice.  When service terminates, the Customer shall be subject to 
all terms and conditions, including rates, set forth in applicable tariffs for any service 
furnished after the date of termination. 

 
3.2 Description of Service 

 
1+, 800 and Calling Card Service will be furnished in accordance with the terms and 
conditions as outlined in this tariff. 

 
3.3 Rates 

 
 PER MINUTE PER CALL 

1+ - InterLATA $.109  
1+ - IntraLATA $.095  
800 Service $.109  
Calling Card $.230 $.00 
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4. Contract Number 4 
 

4.1 Term and Renewal Option 
 

Terms of service will be month-to-month after completion of an initial twelve (12) month 
period which begins on the contract effective date.  At the end of the twelve (12) month 
period, service will continue pursuant to the rates and terms of the contract, on a month-
to-month basis until either the Customer or Company terminates the contract with at least 
thirty (30) days written notice.  When service terminates, the Customer shall be subject to 
all terms and conditions, including rates, set forth in applicable tariffs for any service 
furnished after the date of termination. 

 
4.2 Description of Service 

 
1+, 800 and Calling Card Service will be furnished in accordance with the terms and 
conditions as outlined in this tariff. 

 
4.3 Rates 

 
 PER MINUTE PER CALL 

1+ - InterLATA $.125  
1+ - IntraLATA $.095  
800 Service $.125  
Calling Card $.170 $.50 
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5. Contract Number 5 
 

5.1 Term and Renewal Option 
 

Terms of service will be month-to-month after completion of an initial twelve (12) month 
period which begins on the contract effective date.  At the end of the twelve (12) month 
period, service will continue pursuant to the rates and terms of the contract, on a month-
to-month basis until either the Customer or Company terminates the contract with at least 
thirty (30) days written notice.  When service terminates, the Customer shall be subject to 
all terms and conditions, including rates, set forth in applicable tariffs for any service 
furnished after the date of termination. 

 
5.2 Description of Service 

 
1+, 800 and Calling Card Service will be furnished in accordance with the terms and 
conditions as outlined in this tariff. 

 
5.3 Rates 

 
 PER MINUTE PER CALL 

1+ - InterLATA $.105  
1+ - IntraLATA $.095  
800 Service $.105  
Calling Card $.240 $.00 
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6. Contract Number 6 
 

6.1 Term and Renewal Option 
 

Terms of service will be month-to-month after completion of an initial twelve (12) month 
period which begins on the contract effective date.  At the end of the twelve (12) period, 
service will continue pursuant to the rates and terms of the contract, on a month-to-month 
basis until either the Customer or Company terminates the contract with at least thirty 
(30) days written notice.  When service terminates, the Customer shall be subject to all 
terms and conditions, including rates, set forth in applicable tariffs for any service 
furnished after the date of termination. 

 
6.2 Description of Service 

 
1+, 800, and Calling Card Service will be furnished in accordance with the terms and 
conditions as outlined in this tariff. 

 
6.3 Rates 

 
 PER MINUTE PER CALL 

1+ - InterLATA $.119  
1+ - IntraLATA $.095  
800 Service $.119  
Calling Card $.119 $.50 
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7. Contract Number 7 
 

7.1 Term and Renewal Option 
 

Terms of service will be month-to-month after completion of an initial twelve (12) month 
period which begins on the contract effective date.  At the end of the twelve (12) period, 
service will continue pursuant to the rates and terms of the contract, on a month-to-month 
basis until either the Customer or Company terminates the contract with at least thirty 
(30) days written notice.  When service terminates, the Customer shall be subject to all 
terms and conditions, including rates, set forth in applicable tariffs for any service 
furnished after the date of termination. 

 
7.2 Description of Service 

 
1+, 800, and Calling Card Service will be furnished in accordance with the terms and 
conditions as outlined in this tariff. 

 
7.3 Rates 

 
 PER MINUTE PER CALL  

1+ - InterLATA $.115   
1+ - IntraLATA $.095   
800 Service $.240   
Calling Card $.240 $.00  
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8. Contract Number 8 
 

8.1 Term and Renewal Option 
 

Terms of service will be month-to-month after completion of an initial twelve (12) month 
period which begins on the contract effective date.  At the end of the twelve (12) period, 
service will continue pursuant to the rates and terms of the contract, on a month-to-month 
basis until either the Customer or Company terminates the contract with at least thirty 
(30) days written notice.  When service terminates, the Customer shall be subject to all 
terms and conditions, including rates, set forth in applicable tariffs for any service 
furnished after the date of termination. 

 
8.2 Description of Service 

 
1+, 800, and Calling Card Service will be furnished in accordance with the terms and 
conditions as outlined in this tariff. 

 
8.3 Rates 

 
 PER MINUTE PER CALL 

1+ - InterLATA $.120  
1+ - IntraLATA $.120  
800 Service $.120  
Calling Card $.185 $.00 
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9. Contract Number 9 
 

9.1 Term and Renewal Option 
 

Terms of service will be month-to-month after completion of an initial twelve (12) month 
period which begins on the contract effective date.  At the end of the twelve (12) period, 
service will continue pursuant to the rates and terms of the contract, on a month-to-month 
basis until either the Customer or Company terminates the contract with at least thirty 
(30) days written notice.  When service terminates, the Customer shall be subject to all 
terms and conditions, including rates, set forth in applicable tariffs for any service 
furnished after the date of termination. 

 
9.2 Description of Service 

 
1+, 800, and Calling Card Service will be furnished in accordance with the terms and 
conditions as outlined in this tariff. 

 
9.3 Rates 

 
 PER MINUTE PER CALL  

1+ - InterLATA $.115   
1+ - IntraLATA $.095   
800 Service $.115   
Calling Card $.240 $.00  
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10. Contract Number 10 
 

10.1 Term and Renewal Option 
 

Terms of service will be month-to-month after completion of an initial twelve (12) month 
period which begins on the contract effective date.  At the end of the twelve (12) period, 
service will continue pursuant to the rates and terms of the contract, on a month-to-month 
basis until either the Customer or Company terminates the contract with at least thirty 
(30) days written notice.  When service terminates, the Customer shall be subject to all 
terms and conditions, including rates, set forth in applicable tariffs for any service 
furnished after the date of termination. 

 
10.2 Description of Service 

 
1+, 800, and Calling Card Service will be furnished in accordance with the terms and 
conditions as outlined in this tariff. 

 
10.3 Rates 

 
 PER MINUTE PER CALL  

1+ - InterLATA $.129   
1+ - IntraLATA $.095   
800 Service $.129   
Calling Card $.240 $.00  
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11. Contract Number 11 
 

11.1 Term and Renewal Option 
 

Terms of service will be month-to-month after completion of an initial twelve (12) month 
period which begins on the contract effective date.  At the end of the twelve (12) period, 
service will continue pursuant to the rates and terms of the contract, on a month-to-month 
basis until either the Customer or Company terminates the contract with at least thirty 
(30) days written notice.  When service terminates, the Customer shall be subject to all 
terms and conditions, including rates, set forth in applicable tariffs for any service 
furnished after the date of termination. 

 
11.2 Description of Service 

 
1+, 800, and Calling Card Service will be furnished in accordance with the terms and 
conditions as outlined in this tariff. 

 
11.3 Rates 
 

 PER MINUTE PER CALL  
1+ - InterLATA $.099   
1+ - IntraLATA $.069   
800 Service $.099   
Calling Card $.145 $.50  
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12. Hospitality Communication Corporation (HCC) 
 

Set forth below is a summary of the contract offerings provided by Carrier to former customers of 
Hospitality Communication Corporation (HCC) at the HCC rates.  These HCC contracted rates 
and services are not available to any other customers.  These contracts were assumed from 
Global Crossing Telecommunications, Inc. when the associated customers were transferred to 
Frontier Communication of America, Inc. 

 
 
LATA 

Switch Type V&H Miles 
From Switch 

Service 
Type 

Per Minute 
Rates 

 
# ANIs 

Contract 
Length 

132 Global NY 1 Switched $0.1590 11 MTM* 
132 Global NY 1 Switched $0.1590 5 MTM 
133 Global NY 67 Switched $0.1590 1 MTM 
974 Global NY 250 Switched $0.1590 2 MTM 
140 Global NY 292 Switched $0.1590 25 MTM 
974 Global NY 250 Switched $0.1590 4 MTM 
974 Global NY 251 Switched $0.1590 2 MTM 
132 Global NY 20 Switched $0.2080 5 5 Year 
132 Global NY 88 Switched $0.1100 3 5 Year 
132 Global NY 21 Switched $0.1100 3 5 Year 
132 Global NY 11 Switched $0.1450 22 MTM 
 
 MTM = Month-to-Month 
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1. "Community of Interest" Promotion 
 

All new Home Connections subscribers who sign up for service between December 3, 1996 and 
January 3, 1997, in response to the Carrier's "Community of Interest" telemarketing and on-site 
promotional campaign, will be entitled to a Peak InterLATA Per Minute Usage Charge of $.1150 
during their first year of service. The Carrier will also reimburse such new subscribers for any 
presubscribed line conversion charges imposed by their local exchange carrier. 

 
2. Ready Access Teleconferencing Promotion 
 

For a period not to exceed August 1, 2000 through October 31, 2000 new Customers subscribing 
to Ready Access will have the monthly recurring charge waived for their first three months. 

 
3. Frontier Exact Rate Promotion 
 

For a period not to exceed August 16, 2000 through December 3, 2000 new Customers 
subscribing to Frontier Exact Rate will have the domestic monthly recurring charge waived for 
their first month of service. 
 

4. Western NY Plan 
 

For a period not to exceed February 6, 2001 through June 5, 2001 new customers subscribing to 
Western NY Plan will be given a $50 credit on their first bill. 

 
5. Signature Plus Promotion 
 

For a period not to exceed October 1, 2002 through December 31, 2002, new and existing 
Commercial Business Customers who subscribe to Signature Plus and remain in service for a 
minimum of 12 months, will receive discounts off of switched service base rates for the term of 
their contract as follows: 

Discounts 
% Discount Off of Base Rate 

MMUC 
Rate Element $25 $100 $300 $1,000 $3,000 
Intrastate-NY 57.45% 59.15% 60.85% 63.40% 65.11% 
IntraLata-Rochester 48.72% 50.77% 52.82% 55.90% 57.95% 
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6. New York Customer Retention Program 
 

Existing Citizens’ long distance Customers in the 315, 518, 607, 716, or 914 NPA, who have been 
with the Company for at least the past six (6) months, will be eligible to select  
one of the following promotional rate plans. 
 
To qualify for the promotion, eligible Customers must commit to a minimum annual volume 
commitment for a period of one year.  If, after the end of the one year commitment, the Customer 
has billed less than the minimum annual volume commitment they will be billed the difference 
between actual usage and the annual volume commitment.  If the Customer changes to another long 
distance carrier prior to completion of their one year commitment, the Customer will be billed the 
difference between the accumulated usage under the one year commitment and the minimum 
annual volume commitment. 
 
The promotional rates apply to 1+ and 800 service only.  Business 1+ Switched rates apply for all 
other calls within the $1,200 Minimum Annual Volume Commitment level, including Calling Card and 
non-Canadian international calling.  Business 250 Plus rates apply for all other calls within all other 
Minimum Annual Volume Commitment levels above the $1,200 level, including Calling Card and 
non-Canadian international calling.  Monthly usage levels will be calculated based on 1+, 800 and 
Calling Card service.  At the end of the one year term commitment the Customer will revert to 
Business 1+ Switched or Business 250 Plus rates, whichever is applicable.  This offer will remain in 
effect indefinitely, unless sooner changed or canceled by a subsequent tariff filing. 

 
Minumum Annual 

Volume Commitment 
1+ IntraLATA 

per minute 
1+ InterLATA 

per minute 
800 

per minute 
$1,200 0.079 0.119 0.129 
$6,000 0.075 0.109 0.119 

$12,000 0.069 0.105 0.115 
$30,000 0.065 0.099 0.109 
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7. Prepaid Calling Card Promotion 
 

The Company may offer free calling cards to new residential customers who sign up for Citizens’ 
long distance service.  Prepaid calling card denominations will generally be for thirty (30) minutes but 
on occasion may be issued in other denominations.  This offer will remain in effect indefinitely, unless 
sooner changed or canceled by a subsequent tariff filing. 

 
8. Residential Retention Program 
 
 Residential subscribers in Citizens local serving area, who elect to presubscribe to Citizens’ long 

distance service, will receive two prepaid thirty (30) minute calling cards.  The subscriber will receive 
the first prepaid card when they sign up for Citizens’ long distance service and the second will be 
sent to the Customer once they have been with Citizens’ long distance for three (3) months.  PIC 
change charges will be waived for Customers who select this promotion. This offer will remain in 
effect indefinitely, unless sooner changed or canceled by a subsequent tariff filing. 
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9. First Quarter Promotion 
 

Business long distance Customers in the state of New York will be eligible to select one of the 
following promotional rate plans. 
 
To qualify for the promotion, eligible Customers must commit to a minimum annual volume 
commitment for a period of one year or two years.  If, after the end of the term commitment, the 
customer has billed less than the minimum annual volume commitment they will be billed the 
difference between actual usage and the annual volume commitment.  If the Customer changes to 
another long distance carrier prior to completion of the one year commitment, the Customer will be 
billed the difference between the accumulated usage under the one year commitment and the 
minimum annual volume commitment. 
 
The promotional rates apply to 1+ and 800 service only.  Business 250 Plus rates apply for all other 
calls, including calling card and international calling.  Monthly usage levels will be calculated based 
on 1+, 800 and calling card service.  At the end of the term commitment the Customer will revert to 
Business 250 Plus rates. This offer will remain in effect indefinitely, unless sooner changed or 
canceled by a subsequent tariff filing. 

 
9.1 One Year Term Commitment 

 
Minumum Annual 

Volume Commitment 
1+ IntraLATA 

per minute 
1+ InterLATA 

per minute 
800 

per minute 
$3,000 .089 .119 .129 
$6,000 .079 .115 .125 

$12,000 .079 .109 .119 
 

9.2 Two Year Term Commitment 
 

Minumum Annual 
Volume Commitment 

1+ IntraLATA 
per minute 

1+ InterLATA 
per minute 

800 
per minute 

$3,000 .079 .115 .125 
$6,000 .069 .109 .119 

$12,000 .069 .105 .115 
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10. Residential Introductory Offer 
 

Residential subscribers in Citizens local serving area, who elect to presubscribe to Citizens’ long 
distance service, may receive a ten dollar ($10.00) or a twenty dollar ($20.00) credit toward their long 
distance bill.  The subscriber will receive the credit on their first or second billing invoice.  If the credit 
excceds the usage level in the first month the remainder will be applied to subsequent billing invoices 
until the credit has been exhausted.  The credit will not be redeemable for cash.  PIC change 
charges will be waived for Customers who select this promotion.  This offer will remain in effect 
indefinitely, unless sooner changed or canceled by a subsequent tariff filing. 

 
11. Business Winback Offer 
 

Business subscribers in Citizens local serving area, who elect to presubscribe to Citizens’ long 
distance service, may receive a twenty five dollar ($25.00) credit toward their long distance bill.  The 
subscriber will receive the credit on their third billing invoice.  If the credit exceeds the usage level in 
the third month the remainder will be applied to subsequent billing invoices until the credit has been 
exhausted.  The credit will not be redeemable for cash.  PIC change charges will be waived for 
Customers who select this promotion.  This offer will remain in effect indefinitely, unless sooner 
changed or canceled by a subsequent tariff filing. 

 
12. Business Introductory Offer 
 

Business customers who presubscribe to Citizens’ long distance network may receive their sixth 
month of consecutive service free.  Business Customers may earn a credit of up to seventy five 
dollars ($75.00) based on usage to be applied to their sixth month of service.  If the credit exceeds 
the usage level in the sixth month the Customer will receive a credit equal to the usage level in the 
sixth month.  If the usage level in the sixth month exceeds seventy five dollars ($75.00) the Customer 
will be required to pay the difference.  The credit will not be redeemable for cash.  PIC change 
charges will be waived for Customers who select this promotion.  This offer will remain in effect 
indefinitely, unless sooner changed or canceled by a subsequent tariff filing. 
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Reserved for future use (T)(D) 
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14. Telecom Response Promotional Offering 
 

Business Customers, in the Company’s local serving area, who receive a comparable offer from a 
competitor, may be eligible to receive the following promotional option. 
 
To qualify for the promotion, eligible Customers must commit to a minimum monthly volume 
commitment of one hundred dollars ($100) for a period of one year.  The Customer’s entire long 
distance usage will contribute to the satisfaction of the monthly volume commitment.  If the Customer 
fails to satisfy the minimum monthly commitment they will be billed the difference between actual 
usage and the monthly volume commitment for each month.  The difference for each month shall be 
billed within the sixty (60) day period following the end of the contract year.  If the Customer 
terminates this agreement prior to completion of the one year commitment, the Customer will be 
billed the difference between the tariffed rates and the promotional rates for one hundred percent 
(100%) of the monthly commitment multiplied by the number of billing months remaining in the 
contract term plus one hundred dollars ($100). 
 
The promotional rates apply to domestic 1+, 800  and Calling Card service only.  Standard tariffed 
Business rates apply to all other calls, including international calling.  At the end of the one year 
commitment the Customer will revert to standard tariffed Business rates.  This offer will remain in 
effect indefinitely, unless sooner changed or canceled by a subsequent tariff filing. 

 
 PER PER BILLING INCREMENTS 
 MINUTE CALL initial  add’l 

1+ - Intrastate $0.110  18 sec 6 sec 
1+ - IntraLATA $0.083  18 sec 6 sec 
800 Service $0.119  18 sec 6 sec 
Calling Card $0.220 $0.00 30 sec 6 sec 
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